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I geve and hequeth to Jane Wydon my
John Child xls
T bequeth to Wm Fyeld xs of thys dettes
I'geve and bequeth to Jane Wydon ve von,er xs
1 geve and bequeth to the poore of Cholsbrv xxs
Dettes that 1 do owe

Goodwife Tockfyeld xvjd

Nycholas Sherman  xxijd

John Weston ijs
I would desyre Harry Hoberoft and Harry Walkes to receave this stock or legacy
bequethed to John Child and to sce the bryngyng up of hym yf so be my wyfe
and he cannof agree to dwell together

ster of this dettes hercin wrytten xxs

Proved 6 March 1597,

1. Leonarp HoLyman, of Cholesbury, weaver, born about 1520,
died after 12 June 1573, the date of his will. He married, about 1545,
Joan ———. He held lands in Cholesbury and Miswell in the
parish of Tring.

Children:

i. Eowap, b, about 1546. He inherited lands in Cholesbury.

ii.  JANE or Joan, b. about 1548; buried in Chesham 11 Dec. 1636; m.
in Cholesbury, 27 Aug. 1556, as his second wife, RiciARD WEEDON
of Chesham, (For their children see Tz ReisTER, vol. 76, p. 128.)

iii. Jouy, of Cholesbury, weaver, b. about 1550; m. Atice '
Will dated 12 Jan. 1597/8, proved 6 March 1597/8. He had
lands in Harridge and Tring.

Children (apparently):
1. Ezekiel,
2. Edward.
3. Elizabeth, m.
4. Priscilla.

iv. ANNE, b, about 1552,

v.  Witiiay, b, about 1556. He inherited lands in Tring. [The dates
of birth and the order arc uncertain, Leonard was perhaps the son of John
Holyman of Chesham, the testator of 1525.]

There can be little doubt that the Ezekiel Holyman named in
John Holyman’s will is identical with Ezekiel Hollyman who came
to New England in 1634 from Tring, and who was one of the first
settlers of Providence, R. I, with Roger Williams, where he was
assistant pastor of the Baptist Church. Ezekiel, who died in 1659,
had an only daughter, Priscilla, who married John Warner of
Warwick, R. I, the ancestor of the Rhode Island Warners. It is
suggested that this Priscilla was named for the Priscilla named in
the will of John Holyman, In this connection further examination
of the Cholesbury ‘and Tring parish registers is indicated (cf.
Austin’s “Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island”, p. 408).

Note: A. Vere Woodman, Esq., F.S.A., of Wing, England, offers the following
comments:

John Holyman of Chesham, the testator of 1525, is undoubtedly the John
Holyman who was taxed 40/ on goods at Chesham in the 1524 Subsidy.

The family may have originated in Chesham as in 41 Edward III (1367/8)
John Holleman was Constable at Chesham,

It seems more likely that John Holyman of Cholesbury, the testator of 1597,
was the uncle rather than the father of the children named in his will.

Wedon.
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PUTTENHAM OF CRESHAM
(Wiffiam) Puttenham = Indonca

of Chesham 1367, 1371 1373, 1402,

William Puttenham = Edith before .

1367. Constable 1405 d./1423/4.
1376, 1385, 1400. (?da. of Henry Smyth)
[ I ?
John Puttenham = Agnes Thomas Puttenham = Sara
1405." d. 1423/4 Constable 1422 1424,
d. eq. 1423.
Alice heir, Thorlnu Puttenham = N.N

b. 1410, 1445-1455. d. 1474 l

I before 1474 iy
Joan = John Southend NlN.

John Puttenham

of Hawridge
1521
-
h ;
John Puttenham William Puttenham
of Hawridge of Cholesbury
d. 1551 d. 1579

{1 am indebted to the distinguished Bucks, antiquary, A, Vere Woodman,
q., F.S.A,, of Wing, for the above records and for valuable comments an
assistance in compiling the above paper.]

THE HOLYMANS
By G. Avprews Mowiaxty, A.M,, LL.B., F.S.A.
Communicated by the Committee on English and Forcign Rescarch

By reference to TuE REecisTER, volume 108, page 46, it will be
seen that Richard Weedon of Chesham, father of James Weedon,
the early settler of Newport, R. 1., m?rxig‘l, secondly, in Choles-
bury, co. Bucks., 27 Aug, 1576, Jane Holyman, and that she was the
mother of the aforesaid James Weedon, who was baptized in Ches-
ham 30 July 1585.

The Holymans were a family of substantial yeomen settled in the

arish of Cuddington, with 2 branch in Cholesbury and Chesham.
fohn Holyman, the monk of Reading, who preached against the
divorce of Henry VIII from Catherine of Aragon, was a member of
this family. He was sometime vicar of Wing, and upon the acces-
sion of Queen Mary was made Bishop of Bristol and died in 1558.

The following records relate to the family of Jane and reveal her
parentage.

Abstract of the will of John Holyman of Chesham [Latin). Dated 19 June
1525, To be buricd in Chesham churchyard. To the mother church of Lincoln
24 To the high aitar of Chesham for tithes forgotten 4d To the chapel of the
blessed Mary, a sheep. 1 will and grant my tenement, calied Grymes tencment,
in Chesham to Joanc my wife for the term of her Jife and after the decease of
*Page 182, this volume.
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Tre Horvmans: CorreaTioN.—This article appeared in the July 1954 issue
of Tre Rroister fvol 108). %

A recent examination of the parish register of Choleshurv shews that the
children attributed to John Holvman were the children of hiv hrather William,
John apnears to have died withont issue: he married on 21 Nov. 1593 Ales
Abve and was buried 13 Jan 1597/8 and Ann Halvman, probably his widow,
marrird Edmund Ewer on 19 Tune 1599 at Choleshury.”

William. son of William Holvman. was bapt. at Choleshury 14 June 1583 and
his sister Priceilla was baot. 20 Feb. 158475, which shows that she Fzekiel. and
the other children, tentatively attributed to John, were the children of his
brother William.

James Weedon married on 10 Mav 1586 Ann Holyman. probablv a daughter
of Leonard. and a sister of Jane or Joan Holvman. who married. as his second
wife. 27 Aug. 1576, Richard Weedon (cf. Tue ReaisTEr. vol. 108, p. 51).

The above James Weedon has not been placed in the Wredon pedicree.

I acknowledge the valuable assistance of mv friend. A. Vere Woodman, Esq.,
F.S A of Wing. Bucks., who examined the Cholesbury parish register.

Weils, Maine. G. ANDREWS MORIARTY.

*Pages 193-195, this volume.
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318 New World Immigrants

four lists omic it entirely. He doubtless brought some
personal servants with him on the Welcome, names un-
known to us, but he also caused to be transported on
the Submission, as his servants, six members of the
Jones family, as follows:

Ellis Jones (aged] y5

Jane Jones 40 -1 -0
Barbary Jones 13

Dorothy Jones 10-1 -0
Mary Jones 12 1/2

Isaac Jones (4 months) - 0 - 1 [sic]

William Wade: A first purchaser (1250 acres) and a
subscriber to the Society of Free Traders for £100 [Pa.
Mag. of Hist. & Bloer. 11:175-180], he made two wills,

oth of which were admitted to probate. The first calls
him late of Westham, Co. Sussex, yeoman, bound for Penn-
sylvania in America (abstracted ibid. 29:317), and was
dated 24 Aug. 1682, and probated in MF_;_xm\mTzfe_gﬂ.
1682 —the abstrsct does not explain how news oI the
death had reached England on the day the Welcome ar-
rived in America! This will leaves £10 to Philip Ford
in Bow Lane, merchant, tc be executor; to brother Ed-
mund Wade £5, brother Thomas Wade £5; brother Edmund
Wade's eldest sonne Edmund Wade £100; brother Edmund
Wade's younger son Thomas Wade everything in America,
he to pay each servant £5 at completion of their terms;
to meeting at Asen £5, in hands of Moscal Picknol, Mo-
ses French and Samuel Webb for disposing. The residue
of the estate in England 1s to be divided between the
two brothers except that the £100 of the Society stock
goes to the two nephews; witnesses: Daniel Martin, John
Epley, Thomas Hollyman. Having made this w , Wade

D s o embarked on the We{come but before his death during the
voyage he executed another aboard the Welcome on 20
Sept. 34 Charles II 1682, witnessed by George Thompson,
Richard Ingelo, William Lushington; exscutors: John
Songhurst, Benjamin Chambers, called trusty friends,
£S each; Philip Ford of London, merchant, for the Eng-
1ish portion. The date of probation was not recorded.
To brother Edmon Wade £20 which he owes; to brother
Thomas Wade £50 which he owes, and £20 of another bond
of £50 due Michaelmas 1684; the two sons of brother Ed-
mond, Edmond and Thomas, each get £250 at age 21;
friends Samuel Webb, Moses ffrench, and Maskell Pit-
knoll get money for the poore friends at Alfurstons in
Sussex; £5 for the meeting house in Pennsylvania; ser-
vants unnamed as apprenticed are to serve their time.
This will calls Wade of the Parish of Hankton, Sussex;
in 3 Pa. Arch. 3:343 he is called of Watham, and Mrs.
Balderston understands that the place called Cold Wal-
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